TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Para. . ' Page
PRESIDENCY PROPER © ees .y le=9

"1 Number of estates under management VR |
2 Income s oo v 1
3 . Expenditure - 2
4 Collection cf estate dues - e T e 3

5 Government revenue, cesses and rates T e 8
6 Ocst of management 3

7 Advauces granted to cultivators 4
8 Special scl:emes for managem: nt e o 4
9 Maictenance and education of minors . 4
10 Repayment of debts and existing lisbilities ... v PO
11 " Reduction of clajms < e e 5
12 Litightion ™ e s 5
: Statoments I, IT, III s . 7—9
Sinp—Report : .. 10
Statement e " 11



~ Northern Division.
T G PRA:TT, Esq,, I.C.8., CommissioNER, N, D,

Central Division,
C. N. SEDDON, Esq., 1.0.8,, Gommssx'omn, C. D.

Southern Division.

Tae Hovourasiz Mz, T, 8, LAWRENOE, 1.C.S., CoxmssioNer, S. D,
. : 2 '

(1) Nuamser oF EsTATES UNDER AANAGEMENT.

Northern Division.—There were 50 estates under managomont at the
, commencement of the year, 28 in Ahmedabad and Kaira uander the Tdélukddri
Settlement Officer and 22 under the Collectors. Of tho former, the cstate of
Runi Ranod, Fej Mahomed Padkhan, was released during the year, owinc to

the minor having attained majority. Of the latter one in the Panch Mahsls )

and four in Broach were released during the year.” The Panch Makhils estato
has been taken over under the Gujardt Tdlukdars’ Act. Of the Broach cstates,
one was released owing to the death of the minor and the other throe owing to
the minors having attained majority. Four new estates zll in DBroach came
under management during the year. Thus the total number of estates under
management at the close of the year was 48 as shown below :—

, Under the T4lukddr Settlement Officer " we 27
\ Do.  Collector of Ahmedabad... we 2
. . Do. do. Kaira e " eae . e €
2L Dot da Broach ... we O
“* Do, do. Surat .. . we 8
43

Central Division—Tho total number of estates under management at tho
beginning of the year was eight, iz, two Pdtil and Dhangar minors in
Ahmednagar, one Matkar minor in West Khindesh, two Powar and Kongo
minors in N4sik, two Shindkar and Banchod minors in Poona, and one Giram
minor in Sholdpyr. Omne new estate in Ndsik, viz;, that of Lonukabui was
added, and no estates were given up during the year, Thus the year closed
with a tota] of nine estates under management.

As mone of these estates yields an annual gross income of Rs, 10,000 or
upwards, information regarding them is shown in the statoments in Jump.

In one of the two estates in Ahwednagar thero are two minor brothers,
and they are under the guardianship of their ncarcest relative, Bhaun Pandoba.
The minor in tho other estate is under the care of one Ganu Kesu of Sada.
The minor in West Khéndesh is under the direct control of tha Collcetor. The
minor Renukabai in N4sik is under the care of her grandfather. The minors
In the remaining estates are in charge of their mothers. ’

Southern Division.—Tho total number of cstatcs under management at
the beginning of the year was twenty, Six new estatos were added during the
-year—five in Belgaum and one in Dhirwdr, Thus tho gear closed with a {atal
of 26 estates under management. .

(2) Ixcouir.
Northern Division.—The gross income of the estatcs, under management
amounted to Rs, 80,740 as against Rs. 1,02,422 in tho previous year., Tho
B 17791 ’



docrease is chiefly due to the r
The former had an income o

from management.
reported last year,

revenue of 1911-12 was recovered last year, -

Central Division.—The total gross income of all the estates amounted to
the previous year. Information about the
Nisik appears for the first time. The

Rs. 18,086 as against Rs. 15,757 in
new estate of Repukabai added in
increase is mainly due to recovery of old debts and of t
of the jahagir villages of Kash

Ndsik,

emoval of the Metral and Runi Ranod esfates
f ng less than Rs. 10,148 as
Another reason for the decrease is that half the suspended

he shares in the revenue
i and Vadel belonging to the Powar estate in

Southern Division.—~The gross income of the managed estates during the
year amounted to Rs. 1,05,005 against Rs. 85,916 in the preceding year. The

increase is mainly due to the increase in the mum

year,

(3)‘ ExXPENDITURE.

ber of estates during the

}

Northern Division.—The gross expenditure during year amounted to
Rs. 98,433 as against Rs. 91,214 in the previous year showing an increase of
Rs. 7,219, The main items explaining the increase are given below i—

Name of estate. Amount. Cause of expenditure.
Rs. ‘

Panar, Takhatsingji Samatsingji 1,500 Repairs to buildings.

De. do. - e 675 Sacrificial offerings.
Modhwana ves o 750 Marriage- expenses.
Napad, Umedbhai Girdbarbhai ... 2,050 Obsequies of the father of

: the minor.

Olpad - e 990 Marriage expenses.

_ A sum of Rs. 1,000 out of the balance of the Mogar estate Wés invested
in Government paper and an equal amount advanced to the Kherda estate.

It is catisfactory to note that the T4lukd4ri Settlement Officer has invested
a surplus balance of Rs. 2,000 as advised by Government in last year’s review.
In this connection the Télukdéri Settlement Officer remarks that balances shown
in the acccunts at the end of July are not all available for investment as a

considerable sum is required for the expenses of maintenance, ete., from August
to January until fresh-revenue comes in.

Central Division.—The total gross expenditure for the year under report

wag Rs. 11,571 against Rs. 5,985 in the previous year showing a net increase
-of Rs. 5,586 due ghicﬂy to—-’ P y g t inc

(1) marriage expenses of the Matkar minor in West 'h4indesh,

. (2) repayment of debts and filing of suits in the case of the Powar,
minor in Ndsik, and . : :

(8) repairs to the house of the Giram, minor in Sholipur.

No amount was spent by any of the estates in acquiring additional
property.

During the ycar, three estates—one Patil in Ahmednagarand two (Shindkar
and Banchod) in Poona were able to make investments out of surplus balances
standing at their credit. The uninvested balances (Rs. 6,650 and 8,576) of the
Matkar estate in West Khindesh and the Giram estate in Sholdpur are unduly
large.. In the case of .the former, the Collector of West Khindesh has not
furnished any explanation and he is now being asked for one. As for the

latter, the Collector reports that steps are being taken to invest Rs. 7,000 in the
four per cent. Terminable Loan of 1915-16,

N - '
Southern Division.—The gross expenditure for tho year (Rs. 54,274) shows
an excess of Rs. 15,122 over that of last year, which is partly due to the increase,

in the number of cstates durine the year and partly to the marriae rease
(Rs. 7,000) of the Hebli Ward't; brot)l;er_ parily e marriage exp



-slons were granted in any case.

3
(4) CorrecTroN oF Estates' Durs,

Northern Division.—The season being favourable, collections during the
ear were satisfactory, the amount collected being Rs. 58,283 or 787 per cent.

of the total demand of Rs. 74,072, Out of Rs. 14,160 remaining over for

collection (after writing off irrecoverable balances, cte.), Is. 3,933 aro for tho

* current year and Rs, 8,222 for previous years. The four Broach estates releasod

from ma).nagement during the year are alons responsiblo for the arrcars of
Rs. 8,302 on account of previous years and of Rs. 2,550 for the current year.

_ Central Dipision.—Onut of the nine managed cstates, that of the Dhancar
in Abmednagar has neither housos now agricultural lands but a promissgl‘y
note of Rs. 300 only, The total demand in_tho casc of the remainine cicht
estates amounted to Rs. 19,701 of which Rs, 14,413 were collcetod and s, 4 12
written off, leaving a balance of Rs. 4,816 of which Powar cstato in Nisik
alone accounts for Rs. 4,394, Tho Collector of Ndsik reports that tho arroars
of debts due tofthis estate could not be recovergd and suits for their recovery
have been filed in the Civil Courts. None of the estites grantel any
remissions. : :

Southern Division.—The season was favourable and the colleetions inclusive
of arrears were satisfactory ; tho amount collected being Rs. 82,500 or 62 per
gent. of the total demand of Rs, 1,19,600 against 65,300 and 96,300, ¢. c., 67
per cent. of the previous year. Of current revenue 94 per cent. was collocted.
Rs. 13,000 were written off against s, 1,000. Arrears foll from Rs. 20,900
to Rs. 24,100, a major portion of which (Rs. 18,000) represented outstandings

-of previous years. The arrears of Rs, 12,900 in Belzaum are distributed over

16 ectates.  Of them one estate alone (the Iere estate) is responsiblo for nearly

-one-half of these arrears, which pertain to the villages attachel under the

orders of Government passed in May 1914, and therefore appear for the first
time in the accounts of that estate. The reduction in the arrcars of the 1Iobli
ostate in Dhérwir from Rs. 8,200 to Rs, 1,800 was effected by the write off of
arrears of Rs. 6,780 with the ccnsent of the ward who has attained his majority
and will be shortly puf in charge of the estate.

(6) GoveNMENT REVENUE CESSES AND RATES,

Northern Division.—No suspensions or remissions were granted during

‘the year, The Sher Juma Khanji and Lolia Vakhatsingji estates at Dholka

paid off their Jamabandi debts of Rs. 2,134 and Rs. 138, respectively. The
suspended arrears of Rs. 775 due from the Lolia Gagubha Dhirsingji estate had

-again fo be suspended this year.

Central Divigion.——All Government dues were paid in full and no remis-

‘Southern Division~The Government dues were fully paid including
arrears suspended in previous years; and. no remissions were granted in any

-Case. .

(6) Cost oF MANAGEMENT, |

Northern Division.—The cost of management of all the cstates taken

" together amounted to Rs. 6,194 In addition to this s, 929 were paid for

wanagement charges incurred in the past two years for the Sher Juma Klanji

-estate. The total cost ccmes to about 7°7 per cent. of tha gross income of tho
-estates under management.

Central Division.—The following estates contributo towards the cost of

their management : — ) .
Districte Name of cstute,
o LYY ‘sem TS Py 1’-’![“. .
%:2: %gﬁzgaesh - Matkar Jib4girdir.
Nisik ves vee veo  Lowar of Milegaon,
Poona . ... Shindkar.
Giram.

Sholipur ... ves



4

The management of the rest is conducted departmentally through the
A4mlatddrs of the respective tdlukas. The cost of management for .all the
estates taken together was Rs, 645, which comes to 3'5 per cent. of their gross.
income,

Southern Dz’visiaﬁ.—The cost of management’ of+all the estates taken
together was 48 per cent.; viz., in Belgaum 62, Dhirwér 32 and Kinara 4°9,

All the estates were charged except three in Dhérwdr and one in K4nara,
which were excused—one owing to its recently being taken over and the others
on account of their smallness. o

~ (7) Apvaxces GrANTED To CULTIVATORS.

Northern Division.—The Jhadeshwar estate in the Broach Distriot advanced
Rs. 888 to its cultivators and recovered the amount. . .

Central and Southern Divisions,—No advances wero granted to cultivators.
during the year. ' : .

(8) SPECIAL SCHEME FOR MANAGEMENT. .

Northern Division—The Bhagvati Vahivat of Lolia Vakhatsingji estate was.
changed into Vighoti Vahivat which resulted in a net increase of Rs. 190 in its
income. Seventeen out of the twenty-seven estates under the Tilukd4ri’
Settlement Officer’s management tvere leased out. The rest were managed
departmentally. , | ‘

Central Division.—The practice of leasing the agricultural lands and
Louses of the minors, was, where possible, continued during the year. In the
case of the Matkar estate in West Khé4ndesh, survey rates have not yet been
introduced into his indm village of Khed Digar for want of the akarbands.
which are being prepared in the office of the Superintendent, Land Records.

Southersn Division.—No special scheme was adopted for the management
of any of the estates. :

(9) MAINTENANCE AND EDUCATION oF MINoRs.

Northern Division.—Of the 28 boys of school-going age 4l except one.in
Ahmedabad are receiving education. Omne attends the Sddra Scott College, one
the Baroda High School, one receives private tuition and the remaining 24
attend local schools, Of these, five reside in the Xing Edward Hostel at
Dhandhuka and five in the Nadidd Hostel. Minor Somio Bimasio in the-
Surat District is being trained in agriculture by the Arett Mission in M4ndvi

T4luka where he lives. He has attained majority and his estate will beharded
over to kim during the current year. '

Central Division.—In the case of two estates—one (Pitil) in Ahmednagar-
and the other (Banchod) in Pocna, there are two mincr brothers in each. Thus.
there are in all eleven minors in the nine estates under management. -

All the minors in Ahmednagar, two (Banchod brothers) in Poona, and the
female minor, Renukabai, in Nd4sik, are maintained by their guardigns. The
rest are maintained by allowances paid from their estates.’ The Matkar minor:
in West Khéndesh was married in December last to a daughter of Colonel
Lombhate, an officer in the service of His Ilighness the Mahdrdja Holkar.

Out of the cleven minors of school-going age, four (one Dhangar in
Ahmednagar, two Banchod brothers in Poona, and one Renukabai in N4cik)
do not attend school. The minor Jahdgirddr in West Khdndesh attends the
Garud High School, Dbulisa. The Powar and Shindkar minors attend the
New English School, and Nutan Marithi Vidyilaya, Poona, respeotively. The
Giram minor in Sholdpur is receiving ecducation in the Anglo-Vernacular

.School at Bdrsi. The remaining three attend local vernacular schools. They
are all progressing woll.

Southerss Division—One ward in Dhirwir is maintained by his guardians.
and the rest are paid from their estates for their maintenance. All the wards



215

(v.z'z., 2b), except one in Belgaum and two in Dhidrwir, are of school-roine an
Five are attending High Schools and sixtecn are rcadh;g in the ;rimlai?\?lsl::%:rﬁg.
Of the remaining four, one has been placed under the caro of Mr. Canay of tlu;
Sardars’ School at Kolhipur, one being the head of a religious Math is undergo-
ing tralning in a Lingayat monastery, one who is now an adult has Jeft schiool
and is 'studymg privately fqr the Matriculation examination; and one who wa;
. attending the Dhirwdr High School has left it recently. Tho question of tho
disggntémlllaté:e offhll)shs’tudies bﬁ 1tlhte11 last-naentioued ward is undoer the enquiry
of the Collector o drwar, ¢ wards are oressing w
in Dhérwér and one in Kénara. ? Progressing well, escopt one

(10) REPAYMENT OF DEBT AND ExIstiNG LIABILITIES,

Northern Division.—The total liabilities were rcduced from Rs. 1,
to Rs. 1,31,758 at the close of the year. m L. 1,10,260

_ The progress made fowards the liquidation of debts is generally satisfactory.
'the chief items being Rs. 2,401 repaid by Dholka Shor Jumakhanji estate,
Rs. 2,246 by the Pipli estate of Kalubha Jasmatsang and Rs. 1,336 by tho Pipli
estate of Bhikhubba Lakhabhai and another. The ostate of Kalubha Jasmat-
sang is now free from debt. On the other hand the condition of the Lolia
estates has become worse on account of adverse sepsons. '

Central Division.—Only the three estates in Nisik are in debt.

In the case of Powar estate investigation into all claims except one has
been cowpleted, and repayment to the extent of Rs, 3,890 has been mado; but
a fresh loan of Rs. 3,000 was taken during the year. One claim amounting
to Rs. 135, wags rejected. :

In the case of the Kenge estate, the Oollectom; reports that tho loan of
Rs, 200 drawn during the year for the expense of filing a civil suit, oto., will

be paid off shortly.

The estate of Renukabai is encumbered with a debt of Rs. 2,000, Tho
claim is disputed and a suit is pending in the Civil Court.

Southern Divison.—In all five estates two in Belgaum, two in Dhdrwir
and one in Kdnara are in debt which in the agsregate amounts to Rs. 84,316.
.The heavily encumbered estates are those of the Ingli Desgat in Belgaum, and
Konur Deshpande and Gurunath Shripad in Dhdrwdr. The first is involved
to the extent of Rs. 62,981 the same as last year. The property is under tho
management of the Collector under Regulation VIII of 1827 and no loan can bo
raised for the liquidation of debt. The title to the property is in dispute and
“until the question is decided the management of this estate by the Collector
must be of a temporary nature. The facts are not very clear and the Collector
is being addressed on the subject. The liabilities of the sccond amount to
. Rs. 9,953, Instalments have already been agreed upon with the creditors, and
Rs. 1,000 were repaid during the year. ‘The third estato which was rccently
taken over for management has a debt of Rs. 8,600, of which 3,060 have beon
ordered to be paid since the close of the year and arrangements have been mado
to pay off the balance in annual instalments of Rs. 1,500.

(11) Repucrton oF Cramus SECURED IN CONSIDERATION OF
PROMPT SETTLEMENT, -
. Northern Division.—A. claim of Rs. 135 filed against the Modhwana cstate
of Bhimsing Ratansing was rejected as time-barred.

(12) LiriaaTion,

Northern Division.~The litization regarding the Jalilp cstato is still
undecided. A husband for the minor is still being sought and nogotiations are
in progress whioh it is hoped will be brought to a successful issue.

The Bhetashi estate, the Purshotam Gordhan and Chhotalal Motilal estato
tz_md the Napad estate respectively paid Rs, 398, Rs. &6 and Rs. 21 as pleaders’
ees, _ .
o 1779-—-2



6

Central Division.~In the case of one estate (P4til) in Ahmednagar, nine
darkhasts were filed during the year for recovery of amounts decreed in its
favour. In the case of Renukabai’s estate in Nisik a creditor has filed a suit
amainst the minor and the case is still pending. As regards the Shindkar estate
‘m Poona, a suit filed in the Court of the Sub-Judge, Mahdd, is still pending.
During the year, another suit was filed in the Sub-Judge’s Court, Birdmati, to
recover Rs. 700, secured on a mortgage-deed. In the case of the Powdr estate
in N4sik, suits have been filed to récover arrears of debts due to the estate. In

"respect of the other estates, there was no litigation. -~ = ,

Southern Division.—The Collector of Belgaum was concerned as plaintiff
or defendant in 39 suits, of which 16 were decided in his favour, two against
him, leaving 21 pending at the close of the year. :

The appeal preferred.to the High Court against the deoision of the District
Judgo of Dharwdr dismissing the suit brought against the Hebli ward, and the
suit instituted on bebalf of the Alnavar ward referred to‘in the last year’s
report are still undecided. . :

GENERAL. .

Southern Division.—The Collector of Belgaum reports :—

s A serious irregularity was discovered in one case. Paddy worth
Rs. 218-9-6 was recovered by the Kulkarni of Malgad on behalf of estate
No. 1 and credited to the appropriate ledger accounts, The value of the
grain was also shown by him in the village accounts as remifted to the
Personal Assistant’s office, The amount however could not be traced in
the Personal Assistant’s accounts.. The mistake came to light while com-
paring the villige accounts with the estate registers at the end of the year.

The Kulkarni has since made good the amount. The question of
his punishment is under consideration. ” ' . "

The estates had to their credit at the close of the year balances amounting
to Rs. 2,73,644 of which Rs. 2,13,150 were invested and Rs, 60,494 were un-
invested against Rs. 54,118 and Rs. 73,821 in the previous year. It will thus
be seen that steps wero taken to invest a large portion of the uninvested balance
reported in the last year’s returns.. In the majority of the estates the uninvested
balance at the close of the year represents the sum which it is necessary to
retain in hand for the working expenses of the first half of the following year.

In Dhdrwir, investments were made in Co-operative Societies fo the
extent of Rs. 6,750, Out of Rs. 5,000 deposited with the Northern Gujirath
Trading and Banking Co-operative Society (now wunder liguidation) in 1912,
Rs. 3,750 were received from the liquidator during the .year, and steps are in

progrt:ass for the recovery of the remaining amount from the assets of the
Socie e ", A :



7

STATEMENT I,

- ' ) . L3 [] . \
Statement showing the yene_ral posstion of Minors’ Estates under Government management in 1914-16
. in the Nosihern, Central and Southern Divisions.

{Details are given only for esiates with gross ineome of Ra. 10,000 and above. Figures for other estatep are lamped togother.)

246

U e . Wetel wf el |09 isea| aace| smam| wsom| enes |mms | a0 | 1mss] s 93

\' D ' . Under the | Colleotors.

shmedabad| Tote! for smsl|- 89| s8] - 3] 14| s sal  wee|aam| sl . ‘o 8
0 Shmotad { Tl - _ | , .
fan”h Bim' w| Do, . oy ] 2| Sews| em| aasw| wawimso] s sus! sl ea
o Brosh e ' Do. . 2,000 o8| 4008 13,60 1s8en] dadee| 10e0] BTB| pisel 1ue ] 08
o | Gorat’ W oo W mloas L | s new|  ame| sgr| . | aem| . 1| e

{7 Total, M, D, ..\ Beo7I) 85340 | 134811 34041 | 00208 sorio| 90,0 lpoomi 88703 f1mrea | sips| 7

i Caniral Division, . . X .
10 | Abmetugar 3 TN N A ,
| Wt i b A . d
4 Nulk ol Tot for ..man{' 600t | eois]| ceso] oeas| w3087 1s0e| TLEM | sosc0 somse] 11906 | ews| e
[ ontales, ‘ o § .
-8 Poonsy,  guff s A . s J
$1 Shalipor a-r,, g 1 \ B - _ .
Bouthern| Divtsion, . \ _
1) Bdgnom  oof Toglt Desgnt .|  598| 808| o | 298| o] 1aow | sess| . | mess| esom| el o9
) actpsand | soTee .
2 "D ) sankestwar Matn] ho%6 | o] oa]| 10088 | cwon]| 1ew| e |msn| sm| . rr| o1
3| Dhtrwszr .| Vithalno  Chi| IBmem.) 1| ... spo| 13300 160m| 15,088 |meso] 4780| o~ 7] &8

damburrso Hebil. man.

Belguam [y ; . :
Dhtrwir [ Totals for emanl 6,978 | 5,887 o0 w8 | wms 63,541 | 20518 liise00] B,31] N3 | N3] &4
Xeuw, . [] e, ) ' | . '

Acres Acres

Totl, D ~f bk (1040 | 407 | meat | mmam | 206008 sa2é passe] wme| sems| suef s

A : ' wotal ) Yot Py Total gros Total Dalancs, Deroent
U\ﬂ‘- *, ! -
rad| Hameol ! Numgof Estate, | srenof 'ahf:l bvmm nesess: | Srenue In:omo &m hﬁﬂﬂ: m"::::- m:: Remarks,
No, | Distriot 1} ' eotaten. | atea. | gros, | MOk |igging) vesovered. | i [Invest.| Unfa '| went, | groms
: L ol N Intomo.
| g 8 . | e 5 | 8| 7 LI A T T O I T L T TR At 1w &
Aeres, | Acres | Acrew.)! Rt | Ba, Re, Be, Re. L B Br. Ra. B,
Northorn) Divivion, . Under the imana gemenLt of thie Taluk/dari Selttlemjent Oificer.
w| Dholkn=Bher Ju-| 7,008 8763 | 8385 | 05| 6438 033 ] 10875 .. Y05
1 w m:k ; B‘;. , A 8 ; 4621 7201] 2
Saheh Sardar
Mshomedkhangl. |
iy Do - }Tum for smallli 26,633 [ 16,048 | £,097 | 16,647 | 80,080 | 86,000 [ 36,000 4e2y | 10004 | 1303% | 2978 ] 92
!3#, Kairy i), eobabom, |
- :

173 marsjand172 Y
and 814 | mam |
blghig, jand 814 .
“| bights, v
“)  GrandTotal ..| 83,008 | 39467 | lage7 | 08,067 § 1,58,057 | B,03,885 | 16478 [5.7,7u1] 1,08,100 | 9,27.970 | 068 | &d .
' . 172 nare | 1727
ik | amd et '
"'.'m - Y
'] °TeN08 I8 dus to the adoption tailed gures of aressnd sswessment.
'i"ﬂ:"“,,“'m-.nmotm.m#MmorJ:ﬂggmem-mmymmmmm 1his yoar, )
‘.}'hhn" ml:‘:uu:.t]oha.lzcmhvin'h-nldu-dmm " Re. .
D&:F‘an shown i.’::,'-n: hﬁoﬂ'ﬂﬂ‘ﬁ - - [ - v : we  B39,600
'M"“m""bﬂumm(swpur) - - - o - - 8,000 "
ﬁd; " . ' I'otll - ﬂ,m
. R -
SVeationaton made by 3 estates (o, 500 by Piti] astate, Ra. 300 by Shindkar, Ba, 300 by Banchod . 8,000 _
My Total we 34800 . o

sbown last year ageinst ons Kunge estate

Inciug * . ‘
) 10 cloﬁl:'hm'&mg:lﬁlm fovestments by Giram exiato (ﬂhdl!'l:‘g;“” wha found aftecwaods (o be lsowresl, The sorrootlalan 3820w Wporied was Ok b4



Statement showing the efficiency of rent collection in estates under Govern

8

STATEMENT II

ment management vn the Northery

]

Central and Southern Divisions during the year 191415,
. ¥
Demand, Collections, Balanee,
" " Amount,
Eerinl Name of ot On =« i Convert- '
No. Districk, - | Nome of Estato. . account Onnt wr‘l)tf:en ed into Detaila of halances. Diays
Current. |Arrcars.| Total, of (POORNE ] Total, * | bonus |Others,  Total,
ourrent| 00 or
year, [PFTEATE: decrecs-
1’ 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 9 10 | 1 12 13 14 I
.Re, Ra. Re. Bs. | ' Res Rs. Rs, Ri. | R, Rs.
: Un/der thle Tallukdari Settlement | Officier.
[ Ra,
1 | Ahmedabad o| Dholka—Sher Jumma- 8435 | 1,518 0,048 | B,003 873 | 8,700 7| 915 915 | Old - ﬂgl
khanji Bava Baheb ) Corrent w221
Bnrdq{ Mahomed- '
ji
2to 34 Do,  w
Total  for smalll %00Sp| 4467 ) $4,546 | 27,833 ) 1,003 | 29,620 235 ) . 4465 | 4,485 | Od w2383
catatos, Current .. 2,108
25 1 27 | Ealra e
Totsl ..| -38524| 5070 44,404 sp028| 2,866 38502f, 60A| .. 5400 | 5,400 | 01 - 3,076
Current ... %324
Undler thle Colllecto|ra-
ug & gp | Abmednbad .| Totals  for small]” - .
estates, 84 84 84 - 84 ™ e e s Hosn
30 to36 ; Kaira Do, e 8778 | 3,034 10418 | B8 p18| 6638 | 113 199 | 48516} 2640 | Old we 1,589 ,
- - Curront  «. 1,060
37 to 45 | Brosch .. Do, w| 13834 4231[ 18,0657 11,284 o4 | 1,058 | .. s00 |" 6,7 | 6107 OM we 9857
. . . i Current ... 3,660
4010 49 | Surat Do. 1,000 .., 1,007 o8| .. 10131 o 4 4|01 we o s
Current .. 4
»
Total, N.D. ..} 60,237 13,895 | 74,073 | 83,025 | 4,258 | 68,283 | 1,620 623 | 18,037 | 14,160 | Old w 9,223
i Current .. 6,99
w2 | Ahmednagar .| .
8§ | West Ehin-| . .
desh,
. \Totals for small| 14308 6,008 | 19701/ 13 - - 838
4—6 | Ndsik || entates, ’ 13,070 73| 14413 443 * 4816 | e g::\r"i!:':l we 4,208
——|
7 to8 |Poona e 4,846
p | Sholipur ..}/ \
1 | Belgaum ..} Ingli Desgat w| 0064 | 4¥el]| 14765 | ogc4| 1,180 | 14,150 105 e 8,500 | 8,500 | Current e s
‘ . Provious .. 3
* ’
o Do, o| Bavnkeshwar Math . 10,971 | * 7,4955) 18,408 | 10,109 603 | 10862 | 8,391 — 2,218 e218 | Current . 207
: Previous .. 1,018
g | Dhdrwdr | Vithalrao Chidambar-] 13,200 8,199 21,908.1 13,271 491 | 12,703 | e,7s0 056 871 1,828 | Corrent . 638
™o . . Previpus s 988
)
Belanm .
N Dhérsdr .. p Tolal for emalll 47,221 17,864) 06,086 Iy 2, Current = 4,479
. estoton (33 ¥ 47,644 | B,139 | 47,783 n4] 4,623 | 12,085 | 16,688 P:'levi:nl =00
Einara g
Tota, B. D .| 61,265 | 99,300 | 219,004 | 75,078 | 7410 | 53,467 12,000 | 5478 | 18,640 | 24127 | Current  w 5,614
' Previous s 16613
. iGrand Total «.f 185810 | 67,677 | 9,3,387 [1,49,779( 22,420 [1,55,103 | 15,060 | 6,001 | 37,135 | 43,133 cones
| o

® Includes B4, 14 of honse rente
§ The Sigure reported last year was in comect,



Statement showing progress made in Liguidation of Dells in Minors® Etl.af.u sn the No

0

STATEMENT 111.

Central and Southern Divisions during the year 1914-15,

rihera,

) : .
Balamce Additions| Dobts pail oﬂ'du_ringiho yoar Date by which
. . Debts due oid:i‘bt dobts i“'_' Bogctod i wae expectal
Qori] ame © o, 0on nse i} e . CJoct o . nn neetin gl ion
lﬁ:.ﬂ Distriots Name of Eslato. sumption [beginning .f::il;ueg tll!l’r'rg::g By sale Ly the Romitted | From | Bulance. | of e Romarks,
B - of charge. | of the the year, resh of Mnnfnmr |.{ eurrent that eatuta
yeonr, doptg, [ Property.| or Clvil {Croditors| incomme. conhl be clege
Contt, of delst,
1 2 3 4 [ ] 7 ] [ | 10 1n 12 1 14
. L J e —
Rs, Rs. Rs. R, ):1 9 . Ms. Ra. Ha, s,
Underthe Talukdarli Settllement OMcer
1 j Abmedabad .. %:Ll;;;j?hel -{3:!:1‘; Y 6,801 331 ™ e e .- 2,101 4621 101516,
Saheb Bardar
Mahomedkhanji,
]
2i0 Do, e .
) T?;Lte:or small] 8,08,114 | 1,17,057 7.004 53 - 1,035 e 7640 | 1,10,204 sesien
Sto| Kairs v )
2
Total ..| 38,10,807 | 1,23,778 8,238 53 - 1,036 e 10,041 | 1,20,685
Undjer the| Collactors,
28 &| Abmedabads,] Total for small - . - " - . - . " ase
B *| estates, ’
Sguto Ein .. Do. | 4 8,005 8,645 108 o - - 128 2,811 5,718 -
Ftol Browh ... Do. .| 12486 70w os| .. - 120] 379} 818 -
?Bh Burst e Do. - - "~ an " L] en an e - wos nan
Total, N. Do ...| 8,33,977 { 1,40,200 8,108 [} ] " 1,035 218 18,676 | 1,831,728
1=2 | Abmodnegnr.|y
3} Weest Ehan |
desh, | Total for emoll] 12,467] 12,020 3,200 3,000 135 8O0 f 11,204 o
‘h. NEB& - { eatates,
7-4 | Poona, - |
8 { Bholipur ..}/
. - [ )
Ul Belpom .| Ingli Desgat .| 61258| 6305t .. z. - - - - 62,951 =
1] Do, ..|Sonkeshwar Matb.| .. - . - - - - o~ - et
¥ Dugrwar ..} Vithawan Chi - - e - - - - - - o
barrao Hebli.
Be]gnm.n - )
Dhirwir Total for emalll 84,0:8] 2518 420 - - - 4228 21,235 -
T eatotes,
Efparn
Total, 8. D. ..| 116178 88,124 i - - - 4223 ) Bhe
Grand Total .| 4,009%0 | 340413 | 1208 3082 . 1110 o 063 37276
S

B 1779—3




10

Sind.
R. P. BARROW, Esq., I C. S, CoMMISSIONER IN SIND.

Agsum ptz'on' and re'lingm‘shment of estates.—The number of estates under
guardianship at the commencement of the year was ten. During the year only
one estate was brought under management and none released. Neither of these

ten estates is in the Hyderabad or Thar and Pérkar Districts.

In no case was the guardianship of the person of a minor with the
- Collector. ‘

Income.—The gross income of the estates amounted to Rs. 1,014 as against
Rs. 697 in the preceding year. The increase is said to be chiefly due to the
fact that a larger area of land was brought under cultivation during’the year
than in 1913-1914, ' : . o

Expenditure.—The expenditure during the year amounted fo Rs. 482 as
against Rs. 1,143 in the preceding year. Deducting from the latfer figure
Rs. 298 on account of the assessment paid by lessees, the net decrease in the
expenditure amounts to Rs. 363. In the preceding year Rs. 175 were paid on
account of liabilities of the estates, Rs, 100 were spent on advances for cultiva-
. tion and Rs. 135 spent on litigation, while during the year under report no
expenditure of the kind was incurred with the exception of Rs. 60 paid in
liquidation of liabilities. The total land revenue demand rose from Rs. 456 to
Rs, 597 during the year. ' -

Management of immoveable property.—Out of the cleven estates under
management, nine were given out on lease, ‘one has no immoveable property
and one remained as before in-charge of the minors’ uncle who enjoys the income
of the land and in .1'e1:urn pays the assessment and is responsible for the main-
tenance -of the minors. - The unauthorized sale of land belonging to one estate’
effected by the step-father of fhe minors concerned, to which “reference was
made in the reports of the preceding two years, has now been confirmed, one

of the minors having come of age and applied to the District Court for the
release of the estate. ‘

MMoveable property.~—~All the moveable prope t f i .
charge of their relations, - property _° the wards remamefd in

Liabilities—The liabilities of the estates under manacement at the begin-
ning of the year amounted to Rs. 2,369, to which Rs, 552 wWere added'(ﬁnem}z:%c{:r?t
of a newly admitted estate. Owing to lack of funds no more than Rs. 60 out
of the total debt of Rs. 2,921 could be paid off. Of the outstanding balance
Rs. 2,060 are due from the six estates in the Lark4na District. The recOVery:

of the assets of the estates was unsatisfactory; :
out of Rs. 3,727. . istactory ; only Rs. 130 being recovered

- Bducation—1In all fourteen wards (ten boys and four girls). a d
guardianship. One of the boys is debarred from study bgy de%ecz?vzog;re:?gﬁz
and two others are too old to go to school, Of the remaining seven, four are

being educated at the primary schools—so that im
effected in this respect since the last report was'submﬁ(ze(;? provement has been

Litigation,—There was no litigation in re |
management. . 5 spect of any of the estates under



)
o
)

11

Statement skowing the general position of estates under Government management o the province of Sind.,

Land

) Total Dalance
: : Total area | Culti- [Unculli{ Total |TC¥CDUC Total Percent- )
gerla] | Name of Nama of " ofthe | vatel | vated | asseag. [demiand lme gross 1?'?“111‘. ot | weoot Ietarhd
Diviginne eatato, eatatos N g, | Includ- expandi- iablll- pnans ge: R ross o R
Yo, . ores. ares. | ment, ing mcc(:’veru ture. |Tovest-] Tn- | ties. | meot. j /o0
’ €08y, . ed, [invested
1 3, 3 ] & [ -] 7 8 0 10 11 12 13 1 15 19

Acres. Acres. | Acres, Nis. Rs. Re. na, Ra, s, Ru.

loll | Bind | Total of small 412 180 232 563 807 | 1,n14 492 | 2,033] 1,032

2,801 "
watates,




Annual Reparts.

Reports on the Administration of Minors'
Estates in the Northern, Central and
Southern Divisions and in Sind for the
year 1gl4-15.

GOVERNMENT or BOMBAY.
' REVENUE DEPARTMENT.
Resolution No. 4536. .

- Bombay Castlg, 1st May 1916.

Memorandum from the Commissioner in Sind No. 3220)
dated gth October 1g1s5. _ .

" Letter from the Commissioner, .N. ‘D, No.'W.R.D.;zg Submitth he R ;
"¢ ' dated 22nd October 1915.." -, Uanitting the Reports on the

Administration of Minors’
Estates in their respective

Letter from the Commissioner,'lS.' D, No. 5142 dated
! charges for the year 1914-15.

23rd November 1915.

Letter from the Commissioner, C. D, No. C.—1358 dated
16th December 1915. J

RESOLUTION.—The number of minors’ estates under the management of
district officers in the Presidency and Sind rose from 88 to g4, six estates bein
released and twelve taken under management during the year. The financia
results of the year’s administration were satisfactory, The combined income of the
estates was Rs. ‘2,04,845—practically the same figure as last year—and although

‘the expenditure increased from 1°37 to 165 ldkhs, owing largely to exccptional

7‘!

" charges such as marriage -and funeral expenses, the year closed with a balance

to the credit of the estates of Rs. 4,12,475 against a previous balance of
Rs. 2,84,654. Government note with satisfaction that the remarks contained in
last year's Review regarding the investment of balances have been generally
attended to. The proportion of invested funds to the total balances has risen
from 49 to 70 per cent., and except in a few cases it appears that the amounts
still remaining uninvested are required for necessary expenditure which has to be

met before current revenue can be realized.

2. As the season was normal there was no difficulty in collecting
Government dues. The collection of estates’ dues was satisfactory in the Presi-
dency proper. In Sind the amount of assets recovered is reported to be Rs. 130
only out of a total of Rs. 3,727, and the attention of the Collectors in Sind should
be drawn to this matter. Progress in debt liquidation was hampered by the
special expenditure to which reference has been made above, but Rs. 20,000 was
assigned for the purpose from the current revenues of the Presidency estates and
the balance of debt due from estates was reduced from Rs. 2,34,761 to
Rs. 2,27,278. The cost of management represents a charge of 58 per cent. on

the gross income.

3- « Out of sixty-one minors of school-going age in the Presidency proper 55
are attending schools or colleges. The figures for Sind are less satisfactory, but
only three boys who might attend are reported to be absent and improvement in the
education of minor girls is a matter of some difticulty. His Excellency the
Governor in Councilis satisfied with the progress recorded and is confident that the
responsibilities attaching to the management of the estates are being discharged

‘with care and efficiency by the district officers.
J. A. POPE,

Under Secretary to Government.

171794 [P. T. O.

15



To

The Commissioner in Sind, ; . Al
o, -

The Commissioner, N, D., * 7.7

The Commissioner, C. D., °

The Commlssmner, S.D,

All Collectors, including the Deputy Cofnmlssmner,
Upper Sind Frontier,

The TAlukdéri Settlement Officer,

The Manager, Incambered Estates in Smd

The Director of Agriculture,

The Settlement Commlssmner and Dlrector of Land
Records,

The Director of Public Instructlon,

The Private Secretary to His Excel]en_cy the
Governor, - N ‘ :

The Accountant General,

The Compiler of the General Administration Report,

The“Editor of Government Publications,

The Judicial Department of the Secretafiat,

‘The Political' Department of the Secretariat,+

The Educational Department of the Secretana.t

The Financial Department of the Secretariat,

The Oriental Translator to Government,

The Editors’ Tables and the Editors of Newspapers,

The Non-official Members of the Leglslatlve
Council,

All Reglftered Libraries,

The Government of India, Byl

The Under Secretary of State for India. } y letter.

-

> With copies
Report.

of the



